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SECTION INDEX OF VARIABLES

Variable Name Variable Label

PUF_ID
DOSE
RACE_PUF
DEGVOC
DEGASS
DEGBA
DEGMA
DEGPHD
DEGMD
DEGJD
DEGOTH
JOB30SAL
PREPIDEM
PREPPLAN
EXPINTN
EXPEXTN
EXPAPPR
EXPSHAD
EXPPRAC
EXPCOOP
CDEVRES
CDEVINT
CDEVCOUN
CDEVFAIR
CDEVNTWK
CDEVWEB
EMPSTAT
PTIOB

Public Use File ID

Bottom Line participant status

Combined ethnicity and race

Degree grid: certificate/vocational degree

Degree grid: associate’s degree

Degree grid: bachelor’s degree

Degree grid: master’s degree

Degree grid: research doctorate

Degree grid: medical degree

Degree grid: law degree

Degree grid: other

Expected annual salary at age 30

Confidence in career preparedness: identify employers/positions
Confidence in career preparedness: plan own career
Experiential learning: internship

Experiential learning: externship

Experiential learning: apprenticeship

Experiential learning: career shadowing

Experiential learning: practicum

Experiential learning: co-op experience

Career development experience: written resume or cover letter
Career development experience: interview preparation
Career development experience: used career counseling
Career development experience: attended career fair

Career development experience: attended networking event
Career development experience: used online resources
Employment status

Number of part-time jobs
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SECTION INDEX OF VARIABLES

Variable Name Variable Label

EARNUNIT
SALARY
NUMUNITS
WKUNITS
AFFORD
FINMGMT
ACCTCHK
ACCTSAV
FSUPJOB
FSUPSO
FSUPPAR
FSUPEDU
FSUPUE
FSUPWELF
FSUPOTH
BDGTFREQ
BDGTFUTR
HLTHINS
EFFCTZN
EFFVOTE
CIVATTD
CIVVOL
CIVCONT
CIVDON
CIVDISP
VOTEREG
VOTEHIST
PE2YSUCC

Unit of measure for reported salary

Salary

Hours worked per week

Weeks worked per month or year

Ability to afford necessities

Confidence in ability to manage finances
Checking account indicator

Saving account indicator

Source of financial support: job

Source of financial support: spouse

Source of financial support: parents

Source of financial support: educational benefits
Source of financial support: unemployment compensation
Source of financial support: welfare

Source of financial support: other

Day-to-day budgeting

Budgeting for future living expenses

Health insurance coverage

Perception of political efficacy: ordinary citizens
Perception of political efficacy: voting

Civic engagement: attended political event
Civic engagement: political work/volunteering
Civic engagement: contacted official/politician
Civic engagement: contributed money

Civic engagement: displayed political messages
Voter registration

Prior voting history

Perception of postsecondary education: community college and success
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Variable Name Variable Label

PE4YSUCC
PEVTSUCC
PE2YCOST
PE4YCOST
PEVTCOST
PE2YSOCI
PE4YSOCI
PEVTSOCI
HEVALUE
FRNDEDUC
REST
STRESS
ACTVIG
ACTMOD
HEIGHTFT
HEIGHTIN
WEIGHT
WGHTSELF
CONDASTH
CONDDIAB
CONDBP
CONDCHOL
CONDMIGR
CONDSTRS
CONDCONC
CONDINSO
NOMEDIC
MHHOPE

Perception of postsecondary education:
Perception of postsecondary education:
Perception of postsecondary education:
Perception of postsecondary education:
Perception of postsecondary education:
Perception of postsecondary education:
Perception of postsecondary education:

Perception of postsecondary education:
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four year college and success
vocational studies and success
community college and cost

four year college and cost

vocational studies and cost

community college and value to society
four year college and value to society

vocational studies and value to society

Perception of higher education as good for society

Close friends who will earn a bachelor's degree

Well-restedness

Stress level

Frequent activity: vigorous
Frequent activity: moderate
Height: feet

Height: inches

Weight in pounds

Weight self-assessment

Medical condition: Asthma

Medical condition: Diabetes or sugar diabetes

Medical condition: High blood pressure

Medical condition: High cholesterol

Medical condition: Migraine headache

Medical condition: Repetitive stress injury

Medical condition: Difficulty thinking or concentrating

Medical condition: Insomnia or trouble sleeping

Did not receive needed medical care

Mental health: hopelessness
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SECTION INDEX OF VARIABLES

Variable Name Variable Label

MHOVERW
MHEXHST
MHLONEL
MHSAD
MHDEPR
DRGTOB
DRGALC
DRGMARI
DRGCOC
DRGHALLU
DRGMDMA
DRGOTH
RXDRUG
ALCNUM
ALCBINGE
CREDCARD
CCCARRY
CCDEBT
FD250
FD300
FD350
FD400
FD500
FD750
FD1000
FD3000
FD5000
FD10000

Mental health: overwhelmed

Mental health: exhaustion not from physical activity
Mental health: loneliness

Mental health: sadness

Mental health: depression

Drug use: tobacco products

Drug use: alcohol

Drug use: marijuana

Drug use: cocaine

Drug use: hallucinogens

Drug use: MDMA

Drug use: other

Use of non-prescribed prescription drugs
Number of alcoholic beverages per day

Number of days consuming 5+ alcoholic beverages
Number of credit cards

Carries month-to-month credit card debt

Total credit card debt

Future discount: $300 now or $250 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $300 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $350 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $400 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $500 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $750 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $1,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $3,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $5,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $10,000 in 6 mths
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SECTION INDEX OF VARIABLES

Variable Name Variable Label

MAJORIND Has academic major indicator
MAJOR Academic major

LOANAMT Student debt level

OTHMENT Non-Bottom Line mentorship indicator

MENTGRAD Perception of mentoring benefits: graduation
MENTMAJOR  Perception of mentoring benefits: choosing major
MENTCAREER Perception of mentoring benefits: future career
MENTFIN Perception of mentoring benefits: financial management

MENTSKILL Perception of mentoring benefits: life skills
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Variable: PUF_ID

Label: Public Use File ID

Type: Char

LABEL COUNT PCT
24000000-24999999: Public Use File ID 964 100.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DOSE

Label: Bottom Line participant status

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
0: None 266 27.6%
1: Access Only 278 28.8%
2: Success Only 420 43.6%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: RACE_PUF

Label: Combined ethnicity and race

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Asian 280 29.0%
2: Black or African American 307 31.8%
3: Hispanic or Latino 280 29.0%
4: White 24 2.5%
5: Other 20 2.1%
6: Multi-race 53 5.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: DEGVOC

Label: Degree grid: certificate/vocational degree

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 75 7.8%
2: Currently enrolled 46 4.8%
3: Earned 102 10.6%
4: Not interested in this degree 674 69.9%
-4: REF 67 7.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DEGASS

Label: Degree grid: associate’s degree

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 51 5.3%
2: Currently enrolled 85 8.8%
3: Earned 132 13.7%
4: Not interested in this degree 622 64.5%
-4: REF 74 7.7%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DEGBA

Label: Degree grid: bachelor’s degree

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 142 14.7%
2: Currently enrolled 505 52.4%
3: Earned 273 28.3%
4: Not interested in this degree 36 3.7%
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Variable: DEGBA

Label: Degree grid: bachelor’s degree

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
-4: REF 8 0.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DEGMA

Label: Degree grid: master’s degree

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 668 69.3%
2: Currently enrolled 31 3.2%
3: Earned 1 0.1%
4: Not interested in this degree 220 22.8%
-4: REF 44 4.6%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DEGPHD

Label: Degree grid: research doctorate

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 402 41.7%
2: Currently enrolled 14 1.5%
3: Earned 2 0.2%
4: Not interested in this degree 481 49.9%
-4: REF 65 6.7%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: DEGMD
Label: Degree grid: medical degree
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 147 15.2%
2: Currently enrolled 6 0.6%
3: Earned 1 0.1%
4: Not interested in this degree 736 76.3%
-4: REF 74 7.7%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DEGJD
Label: Degree grid: law degree
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 116 12.0%
2: Currently enrolled 1 0.1%
3: Earned 2 0.2%
4: Not interested in this degree 776 80.5%
-4: REF 69 7.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DEGOTH
Label: Degree grid: other
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Aspire to 19 2.0%
2: Currently enrolled 2 0.2%
4: Not interested in this degree 794 82.4%
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Variable: DEGOTH
Label: Degree grid: other
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-4: REF 149 15.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: JOB30SAL
Label: Expected annual salary at age 30
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Less than $20,000 15 1.6%
2:$20,000 - $29,999 32 3.3%
3:$30,000 - $39,999 24 2.5%
4: $40,000 - $49,999 66 6.8%
5: $50,000 - $59,999 99 10.3%
6: $60,000 - $69,999 127 13.2%
7: $70,000 - $79,999 104 10.8%
8: $80,000 - $89,999 124 12.9%
9:$90,000 - $99,999 68 7.1%
10: $100,000 - $109,999 107 11.1%
11: $110,000 - $119,999 26 2.7%
12: $120,000 - $129,999 29 3.0%
13: $130,000 - $139,999 13 1.3%
14: $140,000 - $149,999 3 0.3%
15: $150,000 or more 78 8.1%
-5: Logical Skip 39 4.0%
-4: REF 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: PREPIDEM
Label: Confidence in career preparedness: identify employers/positions
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Very confident 336 34.9%
2: Generally confident 395 41.0%
3: Somewhat confident 193 20.0%
4: Not confident at all 37 3.8%
-4: REF 3 0.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PREPPLAN
Label: Confidence in career preparedness: plan own career
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Very confident 297 30.8%
2: Generally confident 377 39.1%
3: Somewhat confident 227 23.5%
4: Not confident at all 59 6.1%
-4: REF 4 0.4%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EXPINTN
Label: Experiential learning: internship
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, I have done this 557 57.8%
2: No, but I'm planning on doing this 218 22.6%
3: No, I would like to but can't (because of finances, availability, etc.) 109 11.3%
4: No, I have no interest 46 4.8%
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Variable: EXPINTN
Label: Experiential learning: internship
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
5:1don't know 26 2.7%
-4: REF 8 0.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EXPEXTN
Label: Experiential learning: externship
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, I have done this 93 9.6%
2: No, but I'm planning on doing this 164 17.0%
3: No, I would like to but can't (because of finances, availability, etc.) 156 16.2%
4: No, I have no interest 251 26.0%
5: 1 don't know 271 28.1%
-4: REF 29 3.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EXPAPPR
Label: Experiential learning: apprenticeship
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, I have done this 72 7.5%
2: No, but I'm planning on doing this 200 20.7%
3: No, I would like to but can't (because of finances, availability, etc.) 151 15.7%
4: No, I have no interest 273 28.3%
5:1don't know 238 24.7%
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Variable: EXPAPPR
Label: Experiential learning: apprenticeship
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-4: REF 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EXPSHAD
Label: Experiential learning: career shadowing
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, I have done this 275 28.5%
2: No, but I'm planning on doing this 271 28.1%
3: No, I would like to but can't (because of finances, availability, etc.) 143 14.8%
4: No, I have no interest 126 13.1%
5: 1 don't know 129 13.4%
-4: REF 20 2.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EXPPRAC
Label: Experiential learning: practicum
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, I have done this 120 12.4%
2: No, but I'm planning on doing this 167 17.3%
3: No, I would like to but can't (because of finances, availability, etc.) 110 11.4%
4: No, I have no interest 239 24.8%
5: 1 don't know 300 31.1%
-4: REF 28 2.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%

January 21, 2020



Bottom Line 2019 Follow-Up Survey Codebook-PUF Page 15
Variable: EXPCOOQOP
Label: Experiential learning: co-op experience
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, I have done this 127 13.2%
2: No, but I'm planning on doing this 207 21.5%
3: No, I would like to but can't (because of finances, availability, etc.) 149 15.5%
4: No, I have no interest 213 22.1%
5: 1 don't know 249 25.8%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CDEVRES
Label: Career development experience: written resume or cover letter
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 908 94.2%
2: No 56 5.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CDEVINT
Label: Career development experience: interview preparation
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 714 74.1%
2: No 250 25.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: CDEVCOUN
Label: Career development experience: used career counseling
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 616 63.9%
2: No 348 36.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CDEVFAIR
Label: Career development experience: attended career fair
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 600 62.2%
2: No 364 37.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CDEVNTWK
Label: Career development experience: attended networking event
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 550 57.1%
2:No 414 42.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: CDEVWEB
Label: Career development experience: used online resources
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 834 86.5%
2: No 130 13.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EMPSTAT
Label: Employment status
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Employed full-time 253 26.2%
2: Employed part-time, but looking for full-time work 158 16.4%
3: Employed part-time, by choice 257 26.7%
4: On temporary leave from a job (due to pregnancy, disability, etc.) 7 0.7%
5: Not employed, looking for work 229 23.8%
6: Not employed, not looking for work 59 6.1%
-4: REF 1 0.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PTJOB
Label: Number of part-time jobs
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 part-time jobs 3 0.3%
1: 1 part-time job 307 31.8%
2: 2 part-time jobs 94 9.8%
3: 3 part-time jobs 13 1.3%
4: 4 part-time jobs 3 0.3%
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Variable: PTJOB
Label: Number of part-time jobs
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-5: Logical Skip 542 56.2%
-4: REF 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EARNUNIT
Label: Unit of measure for reported salary
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Hourly 186 19.3%
2: Weekly 151 15.7%
3: Bi-weekly 241 25.0%
4: Monthly 28 2.9%
5: Annually 61 6.3%
6: I am not working 1 0.1%
-5: Logical Skip 295 30.6%
-4: REF 1 0.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: SALARY
Label: Salary
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: $0 5 0.5%
10-115000: $10-$115,000 632 65.6%
-5: Logical Skip 296 30.7%

January 21, 2020



Bottom Line 2019 Follow-Up Survey Codebook-PUF Page 19
Variable: SALARY
Label: Salary
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-4: REF 31 3.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: NUMUNITS
Label: Hours worked per week
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 hours per week 5 0.5%
1-84: 1-84 hours per week 649 67.3%
-5: Logical Skip 296 30.7%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: WKUNITS
Label: Weeks worked per month or year
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 weeks 5 0.5%
2-52: 2-52 weeks 74 7.7%
-5: Logical Skip 875 90.8%
-4: REF 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: AFFORD
Label: Ability to afford necessities
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 328 34.0%
2: Somewhat agree 390 40.5%
3: Somewhat disagree 132 13.7%
4: Disagree 106 11.0%
-4: REF 6 0.6%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FINMGMT
Label: Confidence in ability to manage finances
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Not sure at all - I know very little about money management 70 7.3%
2: Not too sure - I know a little about money management 173 17.9%
3: Somewhat sure - I understand most of what I need to know 502 52.1%
4: Very sure - I understand money management very well 213 22.1%
-4: REF 4 0.4%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: ACCTCHK
Label: Checking account indicator
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No, I do not have account 32 3.3%
2: Yes, in my name only 818 84.9%
3: Yes, joint account shared with someone else 101 10.5%
-4: REF 11 1.1%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: ACCTSAV
Label: Saving account indicator
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No, I do not have account 295 30.6%
2: Yes, in my name only 591 61.3%
3: Yes, joint account shared with someone else 59 6.1%
-4: REF 17 1.8%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FSUPJOB
Label: Source of financial support: job
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 169 17.5%
2: Some Support 343 35.6%
3: A lot of support 441 45.7%
-4: REF 9 0.9%

January 21, 2020



Bottom Line 2019 Follow-Up Survey Codebook-PUF Page 22
Variable: FSUPJOB
Label: Source of financial support: job
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FSUPSO
Label: Source of financial support: spouse
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 787 81.6%
2: Some Support 100 10.4%
3: A lot of support 38 3.9%
-4: REF 37 3.8%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FSUPPAR
Label: Source of financial support: parents
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 233 24.2%
2: Some Support 386 40.0%
3: A lot of support 327 33.9%
-4: REF 16 1.7%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: FSUPEDU
Label: Source of financial support: educational benefits
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 176 18.3%
2: Some Support 314 32.6%
3: A lot of support 459 47.6%
-4: REF 13 1.3%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FSUPUE
Label: Source of financial support: unemployment compensation
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 904 93.8%
2: Some Support 19 2.0%
3: A lot of support 9 0.9%
-4: REF 30 3.1%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FSUPWELF
Label: Source of financial support: welfare
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 841 87.2%
2: Some Support 72 7.5%
3: A lot of support 21 2.2%
-4: REF 28 2.9%
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Variable: FSUPWELF
Label: Source of financial support: welfare
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FSUPOTH
Label: Source of financial support: other
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No Support 833 86.4%
2: Some Support 64 6.6%
3: A lot of support 13 1.3%
-4: REF 52 5.4%
-3: Break-off 2 0.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: BDGTFREQ
Label: Day-to-day budgeting
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never, but I should 222 23.0%
2: Weekly or more often 379 39.3%
3: Every two weeks 163 16.9%
4: Monthly 147 15.2%
5: 1 do not need to budget my money 45 4.7%
-4: REF 5 0.5%
-3: Break-off 3 0.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: BDGTFUTR
Label: Budgeting for future living expenses
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: The next week 112 11.6%
2: The next couple of weeks 191 19.8%
3: The next few months 213 22.1%
4: The next year or longer 122 12.7%
5: I do not budget for my future living expenses 49 5.1%
-5: Logical Skip 267 27.7%
-4: REF 6 0.6%
-3: Break-off 4 0.4%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: HLTHINS
Label: Health insurance coverage
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, through an insurance policy 487 50.5%
2: Yes, through Medicaid 391 40.6%
3: No 72 7.5%
-4: REF 10 1.0%
-3: Break-off 4 0.4%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: EFFCTZN
Label: Perception of political efficacy: ordinary citizens
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Ordinary citizens can do a lot to influence the government in Washington, D. 712 73.9%
C. if they are willing to make the effort
2: There's not much ordinary citizens can do to influence the government in 226 23.4%
Washington, D. C.
-4: REF 22 23%
-3: Break-off 4 0.4%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: EFFVOTE
Label: Perception of political efficacy: voting
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Voting gives people like me some say about how government runs things 689 71.5%
2: Voting by people like me doesn't really affect how government runs things 252 26.1%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
-3: Break-off 8 0.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CIVATTD
Label: Civic engagement: attended political event
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 288 29.9%
2: No 653 67.7%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: CIVVOL
Label: Civic engagement: political work/volunteering
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 128 13.3%
2: No 812 84.2%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CIVCONT
Label: Civic engagement: contacted official/politician
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 149 15.5%
2: No 789 81.8%
-4: REF 17 1.8%
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CIVDON
Label: Civic engagement: contributed money
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 74 7.7%
2: No 867 89.9%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: CIVDISP
Label: Civic engagement: displayed political messages
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 221 22.9%
2: No 718 74.5%
-4: REF 16 1.7%
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: VOTEREG
Label: Voter registration
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 698 72.4%
2: No 194 20.1%
3: I'm currently ineligible to vote 57 5.9%
-4: REF 6 0.6%
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: VOTEHIST
Label: Prior voting history
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 528 54.8%
2: No 170 17.6%
-5: Logical Skip 251 26.0%
-4: REF 6 0.6%

January 21, 2020



Bottom Line 2019 Follow-Up Survey Codebook-PUF Page 29
Variable: VOTEHIST
Label: Prior voting history
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 9 0.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PE2YSUCC
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: community college and success
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 349 36.2%
2: Somewhat agree 352 36.5%
3: Somewhat disagree 79 8.2%
4: Disagree 54 5.6%
5: Don’t know 111 11.5%
-4: REF 9 0.9%
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PE4YSUCC
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and success
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 445 46.2%
2: Somewhat agree 375 38.9%
3: Somewhat disagree 67 7.0%
4: Disagree 29 3.0%
5: Don’t know 28 2.9%
-4: REF 10 1.0%
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Variable: PE4YSUCC
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and success
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PEVTSUCC
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and success
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 435 45.1%
2: Somewhat agree 333 34.5%
3: Somewhat disagree 31 3.2%
4: Disagree 18 1.9%
5: Don’t know 123 12.8%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PE2YCOST
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: community college and cost
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 415 43.0%
2: Somewhat agree 253 26.2%
3: Somewhat disagree 81 8.4%
4: Disagree 58 6.0%
5: Don’t know 132 13.7%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
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Variable: PE2YCOST
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: community college and cost
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PE4YCOST
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and cost
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 213 22.1%
2: Somewhat agree 365 37.9%
3: Somewhat disagree 175 18.2%
4: Disagree 143 14.8%
5: Don’t know 48 5.0%
-4: REF 10 1.0%
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PEVTCOST
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and cost
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 349 36.2%
2: Somewhat agree 301 31.2%
3: Somewhat disagree 52 5.4%
4: Disagree 25 2.6%
5: Don’t know 213 22.1%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
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Variable: PEVTCOST
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and cost
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PE2YSOCI
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: community college and value to society
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 317 32.9%
2: Somewhat agree 316 32.8%
3: Somewhat disagree 71 7.4%
4: Disagree 40 4.1%
5: Don’t know 194 20.1%
-4: REF 16 1.7%
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PE4YSOCI
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and value to society
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 391 40.6%
2: Somewhat agree 343 35.6%
3: Somewhat disagree 71 7.4%
4: Disagree 38 3.9%
5: Don’t know 101 10.5%
-4: REF 10 1.0%
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Variable: PE4YSOCI
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and value to society
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: PEVTSOCI
Label: Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and value to society
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Agree 411 42.6%
2: Somewhat agree 263 27.3%
3: Somewhat disagree 46 4.8%
4: Disagree 20 2.1%
5: Don’t know 200 20.7%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
-3: Break-off 10 1.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: HEVALUE
Label: Perception of higher education as good for society
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Strongly agree 387 40.1%
2: Agree 336 34.9%
3: Somewhat agree 175 18.2%
4: Somewhat disagree 27 2.8%
5: Disagree 13 1.3%
6: Strongly disagree 10 1.0%
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Variable: HEVALUE
Label: Perception of higher education as good for society
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-4: REF 5 0.5%
-3: Break-off 11 1.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FRNDEDUC
Label: Close friends who will earn a bachelor's degree
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: All of them 252 26.1%
2: More than half of them 382 39.6%
3: About half of them 180 18.7%
4: Less than half of them 115 11.9%
5: None of them 20 2.1%
-4: REF 4 0.4%
-3: Break-off 11 1.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: REST
Label: Well-restedness
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 days 94 9.8%
1: 1 day 99 10.3%
2: 2 days 157 16.3%
3: 3 days 155 16.1%
4: 4 days 135 14.0%
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Variable: REST
Label: Well-restedness
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
5: 5 days 126 13.1%
6: 6 days 50 5.2%
7:7 days 112 11.6%
-4: REF 24 2.5%
-3: Break-off 12 1.2%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: STRESS
Label: Stress level
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: No stress 20 2.1%
2: Less than average stress 74 7.7%
3: Average stress 305 31.6%
4: More than average stress 365 37.9%
5: Tremendous stress 176 18.3%
-4: REF 11 1.1%
-3: Break-off 13 1.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: ACTVIG
Label: Frequent activity: vigorous
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 days 303 31.4%
1: 1 day 98 10.2%
2: 2 days 154 16.0%
3: 3 days 156 16.2%
4: 4 days 102 10.6%
5: 5 days 64 6.6%
6: 6 days 22 23%
7: 7 days 37 3.8%
-4: REF 12 1.2%
-3: Break-off 16 1.7%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: ACTMOD
Label: Frequent activity: moderate
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 days 261 27.1%
1: 1 day 81 8.4%
2: 2 days 116 12.0%
3: 3 days 120 12.4%
4: 4 days 93 9.6%
5: 5 days 99 10.3%
6: 6 days 30 3.1%
7: 7 days 128 13.3%
-4: REF 20 2.1%
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Variable: ACTMOD

Label: Frequent activity: moderate

Page 37

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 16 1.7%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: HEIGHTFT

Label: Height: feet

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
2-6: 2-6 feet 924 95.9%
-4: REF 23 2.4%
-3: Break-off 17 1.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: HEIGHTIN

Label: Height: inches

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
0-11: 0-11 inches 914 94.8%
-4: REF 33 3.4%
-3: Break-off 17 1.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: WEIGHT
Label: Weight in pounds
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 pounds 5 0.5%
45-600: 40-600 pounds 883 91.6%
-4: REF 59 6.1%
-3: Break-off 17 1.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: WGHTSELF
Label: Weight self-assessment
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
2: Slightly underweight 4 0.4%
3: About the right weight 22 2.3%
4: Slightly overweight 16 1.7%
5: Very overweight 5 0.5%
-5: Logical Skip 877 91.0%
-4: REF 23 2.4%
-3: Break-off 17 1.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: CONDASTH
Label: Medical condition: Asthma
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 41 4.3%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 110 11.4%
3: No 776 80.5%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CONDDIAB
Label: Medical condition: Diabetes or sugar diabetes
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 9 0.9%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 13 1.3%
3: No 905 93.9%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CONDBP
Label: Medical condition: High blood pressure
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 20 2.1%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 17 1.8%
3: No 890 92.3%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
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Variable: CONDBP
Label: Medical condition: High blood pressure
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CONDCHOL
Label: Medical condition: High cholesterol
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 20 2.1%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 35 3.6%
3: No 869 90.1%
-4: REF 22 2.3%
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CONDMIGR
Label: Medical condition: Migraine headache
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 159 16.5%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 46 4.8%
3: No 716 74.3%
-4: REF 25 2.6%
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: CONDSTRS
Label: Medical condition: Repetitive stress injury
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 42 4.4%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 13 1.3%
3: No 865 89.7%
-4: REF 26 2.7%
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CONDCONC
Label: Medical condition: Difficulty thinking or concentrating
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 220 22.8%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 34 3.5%
3: No 672 69.7%
-4: REF 20 2.1%
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CONDINSO
Label: Medical condition: Insomnia or trouble sleeping
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, within the last 12 months 234 24.3%
2: Yes, but not within the last 12 months 42 4.4%
3: No 653 67.7%
-4: REF 17 1.8%
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Variable: CONDINSO
Label: Medical condition: Insomnia or trouble sleeping
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 18 1.9%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: NOMEDIC
Label: Did not receive needed medical care
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 157 16.3%
2: No 769 79.8%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
-3: Break-off 19 2.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: MHHOPE
Label: Mental health: hopelessness
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, in the last 2 weeks 173 17.9%
2: Yes, in the last 30 days 99 10.3%
3: Yes, in the last 12 months 226 23.4%
4: No, not in the last 12 months 130 13.5%
5: No, never 293 30.4%
-4: REF 21 2.2%
-3: Break-off 22 2.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: MHOVERW
Label: Mental health: overwhelmed
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, in the last 2 weeks 306 31.7%
2: Yes, in the last 30 days 165 17.1%
3: Yes, in the last 12 months 272 28.2%
4: No, not in the last 12 months 44 4.6%
5: No, never 137 14.2%
-4: REF 18 1.9%
-3: Break-off 22 2.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: MHEXHST
Label: Mental health: exhaustion not from physical activity
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, in the last 2 weeks 306 31.7%
2: Yes, in the last 30 days 169 17.5%
3: Yes, in the last 12 months 250 25.9%
4: No, not in the last 12 months 45 4.7%
5: No, never 149 15.5%
-4: REF 23 2.4%
-3: Break-off 22 2.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: MHLONEL

Label: Mental health: loneliness

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, in the last 2 weeks 185 19.2%
2: Yes, in the last 30 days 99 10.3%
3: Yes, in the last 12 months 238 24.7%
4: No, not in the last 12 months 122 12.7%
5: No, never 279 28.9%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
-3: Break-off 22 2.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%

Variable: MHSAD

Label: Mental health: sadness

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, in the last 2 weeks 195 20.2%
2: Yes, in the last 30 days 100 10.4%
3: Yes, in the last 12 months 268 27.8%
4: No, not in the last 12 months 117 12.1%
5: No, never 238 24.7%
-4: REF 24 2.5%
-3: Break-off 22 2.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: MHDEPR
Label: Mental health: depression
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes, in the last 2 weeks 120 12.4%
2: Yes, in the last 30 days 69 7.2%
3: Yes, in the last 12 months 214 22.2%
4: No, not in the last 12 months 155 16.1%
5: No, never 366 38.0%
-4: REF 18 1.9%
-3: Break-off 22 2.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DRGTOB
Label: Drug use: tobacco products
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 754 78.2%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 72 7.5%
3:1-2 days 31 3.2%
4: 3-5 days 14 1.5%
5: 6-9 days 11 1.1%
6: 10-19 days 10 1.0%
7: 20-29 days 9 0.9%
8: Used daily 24 2.5%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: DRGALC
Label: Drug use: alcohol
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 274 28.4%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 206 21.4%
3:1-2 days 179 18.6%
4:3-5 days 111 11.5%
5: 6-9 days 69 7.2%
6: 10-19 days 59 6.1%
7: 20-29 days 16 1.7%
8: Used daily 6 0.6%
-4: REF 20 2.1%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DRGMARI
Label: Drug use: marijuana
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 607 63.0%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 114 11.8%
3:1-2 days 54 5.6%
4: 3-5 days 31 3.2%
5: 6-9 days 25 2.6%
6: 10-19 days 19 2.0%
7: 20-29 days 17 1.8%
8: Used daily 58 6.0%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
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Variable: DRGMARI
Label: Drug use: marijuana
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DRGCOC
Label: Drug use: cocaine
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 902 93.6%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 11 1.1%
3:1-2 days 4 0.4%
4: 3-5 days 2 0.2%
5: 6-9 days 1 0.1%
6: 10-19 days 1 0.1%
8: Used daily 4 0.4%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DRGHALLU
Label: Drug use: hallucinogens
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 879 91.2%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 30 3.1%
3:1-2 days 3 0.3%
4: 3-5 days 3 0.3%
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Variable: DRGHALLU
Label: Drug use: hallucinogens
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
7: 20-29 days 2 0.2%
8: Used daily 4 0.4%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: DRGMDMA
Label: Drug use: MDMA
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 897 93.0%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 19 2.0%
3:1-2 days 2 0.2%
4: 3-5 days 2 0.2%
7: 20-29 days 1 0.1%
8: Used daily 4 0.4%
-4: REF 15 1.6%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: DRGOTH
Label: Drug use: other
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Never Used 896 92.9%
2: Have used but not in the last 30 days 8 0.8%
4: 3-5 days 4 0.4%
5: 6-9 days 1 0.1%
6: 10-19 days 7 0.7%
8: Used daily 10 1.0%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: RXDRUG
Label: Use of non-prescribed prescription drugs
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 60 6.2%
2: No 867 89.9%
-4: REF 13 1.3%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: ALCNUM
Label: Number of alcoholic beverages per day
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 drinks 39 4.0%
1-30: 1-30 drinks 388 40.2%
-5: Logical Skip 499 51.8%
-4: REF 14 1.5%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: ALCBINGE
Label: Number of days consuming 5+ alcoholic beverages
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 days 232 24.1%
1-30: 1-30 days 189 19.6%
-5: Logical Skip 500 51.9%
-4: REF 19 2.0%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CREDCARD
Label: Number of credit cards
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
0: 0 credit cards 216 22.4%
1-999: 1-999 credit cards 669 69.4%
-4: REF 55 5.7%
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Variable: CREDCARD
Label: Number of credit cards
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CCCARRY
Label: Carries month-to-month credit card debt
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 319 33.1%
2: No 350 36.3%
-5: Logical Skip 270 28.0%
-4: REF 1 0.1%
-3: Break-off 24 2.5%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: CCDEBT
Label: Total credit card debt
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: $0 - $99 137 14.2%
2:$100 - $499 210 21.8%
3:$500 - $1,999 182 18.9%
4:$2,000 - $4,999 82 8.5%
5: $5,000 or more 25 2.6%
6: Don’t know 32 3.3%
-5: Logical Skip 271 28.1%
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Variable: CCDEBT
Label: Total credit card debt
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 25 2.6%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD250
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $250 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 720 74.7%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 69 7.2%
-4: REF 145 15.0%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD300
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $300 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 651 67.5%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 94 9.8%
-4: REF 189 19.6%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: FD350
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $350 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 468 48.5%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 272 28.2%
-4: REF 194 20.1%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD400
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $400 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 375 38.9%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 368 38.2%
-4: REF 191 19.8%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD500
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $500 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 271 28.1%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 474 49.2%
-4: REF 189 19.6%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: FD750
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $750 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 167 17.3%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 573 59.4%
-4: REF 194 20.1%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD1000
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $1,000 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 114 11.8%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 645 66.9%
-4: REF 175 18.2%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD3000
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $3,000 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 59 6.1%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 687 71.3%
-4: REF 188 19.5%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: FD5000
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $5,000 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 46 4.8%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 712 73.9%
-4: REF 176 18.3%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: FD10000
Label: Future discount: $300 now or $10,000 in 6 mths
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Column A — Money I get now 48 5.0%
2: Column B — Money I'll get in 6 months 780 80.9%
-4: REF 106 11.0%
-3: Break-off 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: MAJORIND
Label: Has academic major indicator
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 424 44.0%
2: No 24 2.5%
-5: Logical Skip 498 51.7%
-4: REF 5 0.5%
-3: Break-off 13 1.3%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: MAJOR
Label: Academic major
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Biological Sciences (zoology, physiology, etc.) 83 8.6%
2: Business (accounting, marketing, personnel, etc.) 151 15.7%
3: Communications (journalism, public relations, etc.) 27 2.8%
4: Education (elementary, special, etc.) 46 4.8%
5: Engineering, Computer / Information Sciences 102 10.6%
6: Health Sciences (nursing, occupational therapy, etc.) 109 11.3%
7: Humanities and Fine Arts (music, religion, English, etc.) 46 4.8%
8: Physical Sciences and Mathematics (chemistry, etc.) 26 2.7%
9: Social Sciences (psychology, economics, etc.) 195 20.2%
10: Sports Sciences and Kinesiology 11 1.1%
11: Vocational Studies / Apprenticeships (HVAC, cosmetology, etc.) 5 0.5%
12: Other 29 3.0%
-5: Logical Skip 97 10.1%
-4: REF 8 0.8%
-3: Break-off 29 3.0%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: LOANAMT
Label: Student debt level
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: I did not borrow money 311 32.3%
2: Less than $3,000 72 7.5%
3:$3,000 - $5,999 61 6.3%
4:$6,000 - $8,999 48 5.0%
5: $9,000 - $11,999 52 5.4%
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Variable: LOANAMT

Label: Student debt level

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
6: $12,000 - $15,999 51 5.3%
7: $15,000 - $17,999 33 3.4%
8:$18,000 - $20,999 36 3.7%
9: $21,000 - $23,999 43 4.5%
10: $24,000 - $26,999 44 4.6%
11: $27,000 - $29,999 37 3.8%
12: $30,000 - $32,999 25 2.6%
13: $33,000 - $35,999 15 1.6%
14: $36,000 or more 38 3.9%
-4: REF 34 3.5%
-3: Break-off 34 3.5%
15: Don't know 30 3.1%
TOTALS 964 100.0%

Variable: OTHMENT

Label: Non-Bottom Line mentorship indicator

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Yes 171 17.7%
2: No 740 76.8%
-4: REF 18 1.9%
-3: Break-off 35 3.6%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: MENTGRAD
Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: graduation
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Strongly agree 218 22.6%
2: Agree 137 14.2%
3: Somewhat agree 88 9.1%
4: Somewhat disagree 18 1.9%
5: Disagree 15 1.6%
6: Strongly disagree 10 1.0%
7: Not applicable 4 0.4%
-5: Logical Skip 432 44.8%
-4: REF 5 0.5%
-3: Break-off 37 3.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: MENTMAJOR
Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: choosing major
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Strongly agree 151 15.7%
2: Agree 100 10.4%
3: Somewhat agree 103 10.7%
4: Somewhat disagree 44 4.6%
5: Disagree 60 6.2%
6: Strongly disagree 23 2.4%
7: Not applicable 7 0.7%
-5: Logical Skip 432 44.8%
-4: REF 7 0.7%
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Variable: MENTMAJOR
Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: choosing major
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 37 3.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: MENTCAREER
Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: future career
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Strongly agree 196 20.3%
2: Agree 134 13.9%
3: Somewhat agree 104 10.8%
4: Somewhat disagree 25 2.6%
5: Disagree 14 1.5%
6: Strongly disagree 13 1.3%
7: Not applicable 2 0.2%
-5: Logical Skip 432 44.8%
-4: REF 7 0.7%
-3: Break-off 37 3.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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Variable: MENTFIN
Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: financial management
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Strongly agree 115 11.9%
2: Agree 88 9.1%
3: Somewhat agree 133 13.8%
4: Somewhat disagree 58 6.0%
5: Disagree 61 6.3%
6: Strongly disagree 29 3.0%
7: Not applicable 4 0.4%
-5: Logical Skip 432 44.8%
-4: REF 7 0.7%
-3: Break-off 37 3.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
Variable: MENTSKILL
Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: life skills
Type: Num
LABEL COUNT PCT
1: Strongly agree 173 17.9%
2: Agree 136 14.1%
3: Somewhat agree 100 10.4%
4: Somewhat disagree 33 3.4%
5: Disagree 29 3.0%
6: Strongly disagree 16 1.7%
7: Not applicable 3 0.3%
-5: Logical Skip 432 44.8%
-4: REF 5 0.5%
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Variable: MENTSKILL

Label: Perception of mentoring benefits: life skills

Type: Num

LABEL COUNT PCT
-3: Break-off 37 3.8%
TOTALS 964 100.0%
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ALPHABETIC INDEX OF VARIABLES
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Variable Name Variable Label

ACCTCHK
ACCTSAV
ACTMOD
ACTVIG
AFFORD
ALCBINGE
ALCNUM
BDGTFREQ
BDGTFUTR
CCCARRY
CCDEBT
CDEVCOUN
CDEVFAIR
CDEVINT
CDEVNTWK
CDEVRES
CDEVWEB
CIVATTD
CIVCONT
CIVDISP
CIVDON
CIVVOL
CONDASTH
CONDBP
CONDCHOL
CONDCONC
CONDDIAB
CONDINSO

Checking account indicator
Saving account indicator
Frequent activity: moderate
Frequent activity: vigorous

Ability to afford necessities

Bottom Line 2019 Follow-Up Survey Codebook-PUF

ALPHABETIC INDEX OF VARIABLES

Number of days consuming 5+ alcoholic beverages

Number of alcoholic beverages per day

Day-to-day budgeting

Budgeting for future living expenses

Carries month-to-month credit card debt

Total credit card debt

Career development experience:
Career development experience:
Career development experience:
Career development experience:
Career development experience:

Career development experience:

used career counseling
attended career fair

interview preparation
attended networking event
written resume or cover letter

used online resources

Civic engagement: attended political event

Civic engagement: contacted official/politician

Civic engagement: displayed political messages

Civic engagement: contributed money

Civic engagement: political work/volunteering

Medical condition: Asthma

Medical condition: High blood pressure

Medical condition: High cholesterol

Medical condition: Difficulty thinking or concentrating

Medical condition: Diabetes or sugar diabetes

Medical condition: Insomnia or trouble sleeping

January 21, 2020

Page 63



Bottom Line 2019 Follow-Up Survey Codebook-PUF

ALPHABETIC INDEX OF VARIABLES

Variable Name Variable Label

CONDMIGR
CONDSTRS
CREDCARD
DEGASS
DEGBA
DEGJD
DEGMA
DEGMD
DEGOTH
DEGPHD
DEGVOC
DOSE
DRGALC
DRGCOC
DRGHALLU
DRGMARI
DRGMDMA
DRGOTH
DRGTOB
EARNUNIT
EFFCTZN
EFFVOTE
EMPSTAT
EXPAPPR
EXPCOQOP
EXPEXTN
EXPINTN
EXPPRAC

Medical condition: Migraine headache
Medical condition: Repetitive stress injury
Number of credit cards

Degree grid: associate’s degree

Degree grid: bachelor’s degree

Degree grid: law degree

Degree grid: master’s degree

Degree grid: medical degree

Degree grid: other

Degree grid: research doctorate

Degree grid: certificate/vocational degree
Bottom Line participant status

Drug use: alcohol

Drug use: cocaine

Drug use: hallucinogens

Drug use: marijuana

Drug use: MDMA

Drug use: other

Drug use: tobacco products

Unit of measure for reported salary
Perception of political efficacy: ordinary citizens
Perception of political efficacy: voting
Employment status

Experiential learning: apprenticeship
Experiential learning: co-op experience
Experiential learning: externship
Experiential learning: internship

Experiential learning: practicum
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Variable Name Variable Label

EXPSHAD
FD1000
FD10000
FD250
FD300
FD3000
FD350
FD400
FD500
FD5000
FD750
FINMGMT
FRNDEDUC
FSUPEDU
FSUPJOB
FSUPOTH
FSUPPAR
FSUPSO
FSUPUE
FSUPWELF
HEIGHTFT
HEIGHTIN
HEVALUE
HLTHINS
JOB30SAL
LOANAMT
MAJOR
MAJORIND

Experiential learning: career shadowing

Future discount: $300 now or $1,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $10,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $250 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $300 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $3,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $350 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $400 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $500 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $5,000 in 6 mths
Future discount: $300 now or $750 in 6 mths
Confidence in ability to manage finances

Close friends who will earn a bachelor's degree
Source of financial support: educational benefits
Source of financial support: job

Source of financial support: other

Source of financial support: parents

Source of financial support: spouse

Source of financial support: unemployment compensation
Source of financial support: welfare

Height: feet

Height: inches

Perception of higher education as good for society
Health insurance coverage

Expected annual salary at age 30

Student debt level

Academic major

Has academic major indicator
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ALPHABETIC INDEX OF VARIABLES

Variable Name Variable Label
MENTCAREER  Perception of mentoring benefits: future career

MENTFIN Perception of mentoring benefits: financial management

MENTGRAD Perception of mentoring benefits: graduation

MENTMAJOR  Perception of mentoring benefits: choosing major

MENTSKILL Perception of mentoring benefits: life skills

MHDEPR Mental health: depression

MHEXHST Mental health: exhaustion not from physical activity

MHHOPE Mental health: hopelessness

MHLONEL Mental health: loneliness

MHOVERW Mental health: overwhelmed

MHSAD Mental health: sadness

NOMEDIC Did not receive needed medical care

NUMUNITS Hours worked per week

OTHMENT Non-Bottom Line mentorship indicator

PE2YCOST Perception of postsecondary education: community college and cost
PE2YSOCI Perception of postsecondary education: community college and value to society
PE2YSUCC Perception of postsecondary education: community college and success
PE4YCOST Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and cost
PE4YSOCI Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and value to society
PE4YSUCC Perception of postsecondary education: four year college and success
PEVTCOST Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and cost
PEVTSOCI Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and value to society
PEVTSUCC Perception of postsecondary education: vocational studies and success
PREPIDEM Confidence in career preparedness: identify employers/positions

PREPPLAN Confidence in career preparedness: plan own career

PTJOB Number of part-time jobs

PUF ID Public Use File ID

RACE_PUF Combined ethnicity and race
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Variable Name Variable Label

REST
RXDRUG
SALARY
STRESS
VOTEHIST
VOTEREG
WEIGHT
WGHTSELF
WKUNITS

Well-restedness

Use of non-prescribed prescription drugs
Salary

Stress level

Prior voting history

Voter registration

Weight in pounds

Weight self-assessment

Weeks worked per month or year
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